$105.2 million of adjusted EBITDA for the twelve months ended May 31, 2000
   by $7.2 million of excess historical general corporate expenses over $5.0
   million, the amount management believes would have been incurred by Actuant
   had the Distribution occurred on the day immediately prior to the first day
   of such period. Adjusted EBITDA includes all general corporate expenses of
   Applied Power, including costs incurred to support both the Industrial
   Business and the Electronics Business. Accordingly, we believe that, had we
   been a stand-alone entity during the periods presented, our EBITDA would
   have been higher than the EBITDA presented in the table below. The
   following is a reconciliation of operating earnings as reported in the
   Consolidated Financial Statements to the adjusted EBITDA as displayed in
   the table below:

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   Nine Months   Pro Forma
   Year Ended   Ended   Twelve Months Twelve Months
   August 31,   May 31,   Ended May 31, Ended May 31,
   ------------------ ------------  ------------- -------------
   1997  1998   1999  1999   2000   2000   2000
   ----- ----- ------ ----- ------  ------------- -------------
   (in millions)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Operating earnings.....  $35.8 $ 9.3 $ 99.4 $70.2 $ 81.6   $110.8   $ 97.7
Depreciation.....   14.8  17.0   17.3  13.8   12.3   15.8   10.1
Amortization of
 intangible assets.....   5.0  12.6   8.7   6.7   5.9   7.9   6.1
Contract termination
 costs (recovery).....   --   --   7.8   7.8   (1.4)   (1.4)   (1.4)
Corporate reorganization
 expenses.....   --   --   --   --   4.4   4.4   --
Restructuring charges...   6.2  38.0   --   --   --   --   --
Merger related
 expenses.....   --   9.3   --   --   --   --   --
Provision for loss on
 sale of subsidiary.....   --   4.5   --   --   --   --   --
   ----- ----- ------ ----- ------   ------   ------
EBITDA.....  $61.8 $90.7 $133.2 $98.5 $102.8   $137.5   $112.4
Less: operating earnings
 from Non-continuing
 Businesses.....   15.4  12.7   27.9  19.8   16.9   25.0
Less: depreciation and
 amortization of
 intangible assets of
 Non-continuing
 Businesses.....   7.4   7.7   9.5   7.4   5.3   7.3

   ----- ----- ------ ----- ------   ------
Adjusted EBITDA.....  $38.9 $70.3 $ 95.8 $71.3 $ 80.7   $105.2
   ===== ===== ====== ===== ======   ======
</TABLE>

   18

   RISK FACTORS

   You should carefully consider the following factors in addition to the other
information in this prospectus before investing in the Notes.

Risk Factors Related to the Exchange Offer

   You must carefully follow the required procedures in order to exchange your
Original Notes.

   The Exchange Notes will be issued in exchange for Original Notes only after
timely receipt by the Exchange Agent of a duly executed Letter of Transmittal

[…]

entered into by APW and proceeds from the sale of Barry Controls, to fund the
purchase of the 1999 Notes, which bore interest at the rate of 8.75% per annum
and matured in 2009, and for repayment of other debt in connection with the
Distribution. For the terms of our other debt, see Note I--"Debt" in Notes to
Consolidated Financial Statements included herein.

   For further discussion of the sources and uses of funds related to the
Distribution, see "The Transactions."

   33

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the unaudited historical capitalization of
Applied Power as of May 31, 2000, and the unaudited pro forma capitalization of
Actuant as of May 31, 2000 after giving effect to the Transactions including
the issuance of debt under the Actuant Credit Facility, the issuance of the
Notes and the estimated fees and expenses related thereto, each as if they had
occurred on that date. The table should be read in conjunction with the
"Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements," "Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and
the Consolidated Financial Statements appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   May 31, 2000
   -----------------------
   Historical Pro Forma(1)
   ---------- ------------
   (in millions)
<S>   <C>   <C>
Cash and cash equivalents.....   $  6.8   $   6.8
   ======   =======
Existing long-term debt(2).....   $456.9   $   --
The Actuant Credit Facility(3).....   --   252.6
The Notes, net of discount.....   --   197.4
   ------   -------
   Total debt(4).....   456.9   450.0
   ------   -------
Shareholders' equity(5).....   462.8   (146.8)
   ------   -------
   Total capitalization.....   $919.7   $ 303.2
   ======   =======
</TABLE>
- --------
(1) Gives effect to the Transactions, including the issuance of debt under the
   Actuant Credit Facility, the issuance of the Notes and the estimated fees
   and expenses related thereto. See "The Transactions."
(2) Historical long-term debt excludes $43.8 million of an off-balance sheet
   accounts receivable financing facility that was retired upon the
   consummation of the Distribution. Immediately following the Distribution,
   Actuant does not have an accounts receivable financing program. The

[…]

and certain restructuring and other non-recurring items. Restructuring and
   other non-recurring items included in the pro forma consolidated statement
   of earnings are contract termination costs, contract termination recovery
   and corporate reorganization expenses. EBITDA does not represent and should
   not be considered as an alternative to net income or cash flow from
   operations as determined by generally accepted accounting principles, and
   our calculation thereof may not be comparable to that reported by other
   companies. We believe that EBITDA provides useful information regarding our
   ability to service and/or incur indebtedness. EBITDA does not take into
   account our working capital requirements, debt service requirements and
   other commitments and, accordingly, is not necessarily indicative of
   amounts that may be available for discretionary use.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   Excluded   Other
   Historical Businesses(1) Adjustments Pro Forma(2)
   EBITDA:   ---------- ------------- ----------- ------------
   <S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
   Nine Months Ended May 31,
   2000.....   $102,832   $(22,185)   $5,281   $ 85,928
   ========   ========   ======   ========
   Year Ended August 31,
   1999.....   $133,321   $(36,853)   $7,399   $103,867
   ========   ========   ======   ========
   Twelve Months Ended May
   31, 2000.....   $137,658   $(32,433)   $7,204   $112,429
   ========   ========   ======   ========
</TABLE>

   40

   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
   (in thousands)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   May 31, 2000
   ---------------------------------------------------
   Excluded   Other
   Historical  Businesses(1) Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ----------  ------------- -----------   ---------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash
 equivalents.....  $   6,808   $   --   $   --   $   6,808
Accounts receivable,
 net.....   79,732   (25,975)   43,803 (2)   97,560
Inventories, net.....   93,276   (24,280)   --   68,996
Prepaid expenses.....   7,122   (1,167)   40,000 (3)   45,955
Deferred income taxes....   8,599   (2,705)   --   5,894
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Total current assets.....   195,537   (54,127)   83,803   225,213
Property, plant and

 equipment.....   176,862   (44,592)   --   132,270
Less: accumulated
 depreciation.....   (106,183)   24,167   --   (82,016)
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Net property, plant and
 equipment.....   70,679   (20,425)   --   50,254
Goodwill, net of
 accumulated
 amortization.....   140,696   (27,678)   --   113,018
Other intangibles, net of
 accumulated
 amortization.....   28,750   (4,812)   --   23,938
Net assets of
 discontinued
 operations.....   597,489   --   (597,489)(4)   --
Other assets.....   2,385   --   14,320 (5)   16,705
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Total assets.....  $1,035,536   $(107,042)   $(499,366)   $ 429,128
   ==========   =========   =========   =========
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Short-term borrowings....  $   --   $   --   $   --   $   --
Trade accounts payable...   55,730   (11,224)   --   44,506
Accrued compensation and
 benefits.....   16,448   (2,494)   --   13,954
Income taxes payable.....   1,118   (6,744)   28,448 (6)   22,822
Other current
 liabilities.....   18,464   2,049   10,000 (7)   30,513
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Total current
 liabilities.....   91,760   (18,413)   38,448   111,795
Long-term debt.....   456,907   (157,500)   150,593 (8)   450,000
Deferred income taxes....   8,485   (9,163)   --   (678)
Other deferred
 liabilities.....   15,620   (862)   --   14,758
Shareholders' equity
Common stock.....   7,822   --   --   7,822
Additional paid-in
 capital.....   14,255   --   (648,583)(9)   (634,328)
Retained earnings.....   468,104   78,896   (57,128)(10)   489,872
Accumulated other
 comprehensive income....   (27,417)   --   17,304 (11)   (10,113)
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Total shareholders'
 equity.....   462,764   78,896   (688,407)   (146,747)
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Total liabilities and
 shareholders' equity....  $1,035,536   $(107,042)   $(499,366)   $ 429,128
   ==========   =========   =========   =========
</TABLE>

  The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma consolidated
   financial statements.

   41

   Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

 (1) Reflects the historical financial position as of May 31, 2000 of the Barry
   Controls business, which was sold in June 2000, and the Magnets business,
   which became part of APW in connection with the Distribution.

 (2) Historically, Applied Power, through a wholly-owned limited purpose